

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case no. 94,450

Jane Doe,

Petitioner,

vs.

**Church of the Holy Redeemer, Inc.,
The Diocese of Southeast Florida,
and Calvin O. Schofield, Jr.**

Respondents.

**Supplemental Amicus Brief of
Miami Shores Presbyterian Church**

On discretionary review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeal

Peter A. Miller, Esq.
Conroy, Simberg & Ganon, P.A.
2600 Douglas Road
Suite 311
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 648-2501

Law Office of Robert S. Glazier
The Ingraham Building
25 S.E. Second Avenue
Suite 1020
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 372-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities _____ iii

Interest of Amicus _____
1

Statement of the Case and Facts _____ 1

Summary of the Argument _____ 2

Argument

**The causes of action alleged in the Second Amended Complaint
could not be asserted against defendants who are not religious
entities _____ 3**

**I. Florida does not generally impose tort liability for consensual
romantic relationships _____ 3**

**II. The Plaintiff improperly requests that clergy be treated
as psychotherapists to impose tort liability for consensual
sexual relations _____ 5**

A. The basis for holding psychotherapists liable for sexual relations
with patients does not support holding clergy liable for consensual
sexual relationships with parishioner counselees _____ 6

B. Courts have not treated clergy like psychotherapists for purposes
of imposing liability for consensual sexual relations _____ 9

C. The Florida Legislature has specifically refused to equate pastoral
counseling with psychotherapy _____ 11

Conclusion _____ 12

Certificate of Service and Font _____ 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anclole Manor Foundation v. Wilkinson</i> , 263 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	7
<i>Benavidez v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 927 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Bladen v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 857 P.2d 789 (Okla. 1993)	8, 9
<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>F.G. v. MacDonell</i> , 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997)	10
<i>Harrington v. Pages</i> , 440 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	3, 4
<i>Hertel v. Sullivan</i> , 633 N.E.2d 36 (Ill. Ct. App. 1994)	5, 9
<i>Horak v. Biris</i> , 474 N.E.2d 13 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985)	7
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Parker</i> , 187 So. 620 (Fla. 1939)	3
<i>Kunau v. Pillers, Pillers & Pillers, P.C.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	5
<i>Roppolo v. Moore</i> , 644 So. 2d 206 (La. Ct. App. 1994)	4, 12
<i>Schieffer v. Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 508 N.W.2d 907 (Neb. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 805 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 8

<i>St. Paul Fire Marine Insurance Co. v. Love</i> , 447 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989), <i>affirmed</i> , 459 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. 1990)	7
---	---

<i>Teadt v. St. John's Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 603 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	10, 11
--	--------

Other authorities cited

Fla. Stat.§ 491.0111	11
Fla. Stat.§ 491.0112	11
Fla. Stat.§ 771.01	4
